RESOLUTION 2024-74 BOROUGH OF WASHINGTON NOTICE TO BIDDERS GARBAGE COLLECTION CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Washington have determined that the collection of solid waste, garbage, refuse, and curbside recycling from all designated sites and locations within the Borough of Washington be performed by an outside vendor under a contract to the lowest, qualified bidder, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-3; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Washington seeks to openly and publicly bid such contract for the term of September 1, 2024 to December 31, 2027, pursuant to New Jersey law.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Washington, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, that the Clerk is hereby authorized to publicly bid said contract for the collection of solid waste, garbage, refuse, and curbside recycling from all designated sites and locations within the Borough of Washington in both the *Star-Gazette* and the *Star-Ledger*. Said notice follows.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed bids will be received by the Borough Clerk, Washington Borough Municipal Building, 100 Belvidere Avenue, Washington, NJ 07882 for collection of garbage and recyclables within the limits of the Borough of Washington.

 Bids will be opened and read by the Borough Clerk at the Washington Borough Municipal Building, 100 Belvidere Avenue, Washington, NJ 07882 on June 24, 2024 at 3:30 p.m. Addendum correcting date to: 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, June 25, 2024.

Responsibility for delivery by hand or mail rests with the bidder(s). Instructions to bidders, specifications and other bidder documents may be examined or obtained for a fee of \$50.00 in the office of the Borough Clerk, 100 Belvidere Avenue, Washington, NJ 07882, during regular business hours Monday through Thursday, 8:30 a.m. – 12:00 Noon/1:00 p.m. – 4:30 p.m. All bids must be submitted in writing, enclosed in a sealed envelope bearing name, address and telephone number of the bidder and accompanied by guarantee in the form of a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond drawn to the order of the Borough of Washington in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the total bid not in excess of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) to be delivered at the place and time aforementioned. Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of NJSA 10:5-31 et seq. and NJAC 17:27.

Laurie A. Courter, RMC Borough Clerk

BOROUGH OF WASHINGTON CLARIFICATION/ADDENDUM NUMBER 1

SOLID WASTE & RECYCLABLE MATERIALS COLLECTION SERVICE

This Clarification/Addendum is issued to prospective bidders for specifications already published.

The bidder is required to acknowledge receipt of the clarification/addendum to the specifications.

1. The bid specifications erroneously listed the incorrect date and time for the opening of the bids. The bid opening date for the above referenced bid is clarified to be at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, June 25, 2024.

This clarification/addendum shall be incorporated into the Contract documents and made a part thereof. The provision of all articles and specifications not specifically amended shall be as stated in the original specifications.

THIS CLARIFICATION/ADDENDUM #1 MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH ALL BIDS. FAILURE TO RETURN THIS SIGNED ADDENDUM WITH BID WILL RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE BID.

I acknowledge receipt of Clarification/Addendum #1

(Signature)

(Date)